CH \$240.00 350530

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM498249

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 6094/0046 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | | 11/13/2018 | Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EHEALTH SOLUTIONS INC. |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10900 Hampshire Avenue South |
| Internal Address: | Suite 100 |
| City: | Bloomington |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 55438 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |
| Name: | EMR ACQUISITIONS LLC |
| Street Address: | 10900 Hampshire Avenue South |
| Internal Address: | Suite 100 |
| City: | Bloomington |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 55438 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3505305 | MOBILE, INFORMED & CONNECTED |
| Registration Number: | 3345730 | SIGMACARE |
| Registration Number: | 3255569 | SIGMACARE |
| Registration Number: | 3327691 | SIGMASAFE |
| Registration Number: | 3570536 | SIGMASAFE |
| Registration Number: | 4402509 | HOMECARECRM |
| Registration Number: | 4164855 | 6N EMR |
| Registration Number: | 4150431 | 6N CARE CHART |
| Registration Number: | 4168216 | 6N ORDERS |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0632

900474136

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

Email: lggrau@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Lauren G. Grau

Address Line 1: 2021 McKinney Ave, Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 61888-30080 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lauren G. Grau |
| SIGNATURE: | /Lauren G. Grau/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/14/2018 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral - EHEALTH#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral - EHEALTH#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral - EHEALTH#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0633

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of November 13, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Lenders and the other Secured Parties, as such terms are defined in the below defined Credit Agreement (together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Grantee"), in favor of EHEALTH SOLUTIONS INC., a Delaware corporation, and EMR ACQUISITIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors");

WHEREAS, reference is made to: (a) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 17, 2015, as amended by that certain Amendment Number One to Credit Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2016, and Amendment Number Two to Credit Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among MATRIXCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), MATRIXCARE HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the other Credit Parties, and Wells Fargo as a Swingline Lender, L/C Issuer, and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders; and (b) that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of December 17, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), by and among Borrower, Holdings and Grantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 19, 2017, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 19, 2017 at Reel 6094, Frame 0046 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"; initially capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement), by and among Grantors and Grantee, the Grantors granted to Grantee a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Without representation or warranty of any kind or nature, Grantee hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and reassigns to Grantors all right, title, and interest of Grantee in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, and all goodwill associated with the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. Grantee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Grantors' expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0634 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Grantee

By:

Name: Tiffany Omon

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0635

SCHEDULE 1

to

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN THE TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademark Registrations/Applications

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Owner |
|--------------------------------|----------|-----------|------------------------------|
| MOBILE, INFORMED & CONNECTED | 3505305 | 23-Sep-08 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| SIGMACARE | 3345730 | 27-Nov-07 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| SIGMACARE and Circle Design | 3255569 | 26-Jun-07 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| SIGMASAFE | 3327691 | 30-Oct-07 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| SIGMA SAFE and Design | 3570536 | 3-Feb-09 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| HOMECARECRM | 4402509 | 17-Sep-13 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| 6N EMR | 4164855 | 26-Jun-12 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| 6N CARE CHART | 4150431 | 29-May-12 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| 6N ORDERS | 4168216 | 3-Jul-12 | eHealth Solutions Inc. |
| HOMECARECRM | 4402509 | 17-Sep-13 | EMR Acquisitions LLC |

LEGAL_US_E # 138557769.2

RECORDED: 11/14/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0636